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English



Illustration

1. Bass adjustment
2. AUX input
3. Left and right satellite speakers output
4. Power cable
5. Power switch
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English

6. Headphone jack
7. Input mode selector 
    Press: input mode selector (Bluetooth/AUX mode)
    Press and hold: disconnect Bluetooth (Bluetooth mode)
8. Indicator
    AUX mode: green light is lit
    Bluetooth mode (unconnected): blue light flashes
    Bluetooth mode (connected): blue light is steady lit
9. Volume control 

① 

②

③

④
⑤

⑥ 

⑦
⑧

⑨



Connection 
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English

Right satellite speaker (R) Left satellite speaker (L)



Bluetooth connection
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• After powered on, press the "INPUT" button to switch to Bluetooth mode, the blue light will flash;
• Set your mobile phone to search for and connect to "EDIFIER M203BT";
• To disconnect Bluetooth, please press and hold "INPUT" button.

EDIFIER M203BT

Press to switch to Bluetooth mode



Specifications

7
English

Total watts (peak): 68W

Total watts (RMS): 34W(R/L: 8W+8W  SW: 18W)  

Frequency response: R/L: 210Hz-20KHz  SW: 63Hz-206Hz

Audio inputs: AUX, Bluetooth

Declaration for EU

Frequency Band: 2.402GHz ~ 2.480GHz

RF Power output: ≤20 dBm (EIRP)

There is no restriction of use.



Troubleshooting
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No sound
• Check if the speaker is ON.
• Try to turn up the volume using the volume control.
• Ensure the audio cables are firmly connected and the input is set correctly on the speakers.
• Check if there is a signal output from the audio source.

Cannot connect via Bluetooth
• Make sure the speaker is switched to Bluetooth input. If it is in other audio input modes, Bluetooth will not connect. 
   Disconnect from any Bluetooth device by pressing and holding the "INPUT" button, then try again.
• Effective Bluetooth transmission range is 10 meters; please ensure that operation is within that range.
• Try another Bluetooth device for connection.

The M203BT does not turn on
• Check if main power is connected, or if the walloutlet is switched on.

Noise coming from speakers
• EDIFIER speakers generate little noise, while the background noise of some audio devices are too high. Please unplug audio 
   cables and turn the volume up, if no sound can be heard at 1 meter away from the speaker, then there is no problem with 
   the speakers.

To learn more about EDIFIER, please visit www.edifier.com
For EDIFIER warranty queries, please visit the relevant country page on www.edifier.com and review the section titled Warranty 
Terms.
USA and Canada: service@edifier.ca
South America: Please visit www.edifier.com (English) or www.edifierla.com (Spanish/Portuguese) for local contact information.
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Contenu du l'emballage
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Français 

Manuel d’utilisateurCommande filaire

Remarque: Les images utilisées servent de référence uniquement, et peuvent ne pas correspondre au produit.



Illustration
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Français 

1. Commande des basses
2. Entrée AUX
3. Sortie des haut-parleurs satellites droit et gauche
4. Cordon d’alimentation
5. Interrupteur marche/arrêt

6. Prise casque
7. Sélecteur de mode source
    Appuyez: sélecteur de mode source 
    (mode Bluetooth/AUX)
    Maintenir enfoncé: déconnecter le Bluetooth 
    (mode Bluetooth)
8. Indicateur
    Mode AUX: voyant vert illuminé
    Mode Bluetooth (non connecté): voyant bleu clignotant 
    Mode Bluetooth (connecté): voyant bleu illuminé
9. Contrôle du volume

① 

②

③

④
⑤

⑥

⑦
⑧

⑨



Connexions
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Français 

Haut-parleur satellite droit (R) Haut-parleur satellite gauche (L)



Association Bluetooth
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Français 

• Après avoir mis sous tension, appuyez sur «INPUT» pour passer en mode Bluetooth. Le voyant bleu clignote;
• Configurez le téléphone portable pour qu'il recherche et se connecte à «EDIFIER M203BT»;
• Pour déconnecter le Bluetooth, maintenez appuyé le bouton «INPUT» appuyé sur la télécommande.

EDIFIER M203BT

Appuyez pour passer en mode Bluetooth



Caractéristiques techniques
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Watts totaux (pic): 68W

Watts totaux (RMS): 34W(R/L: 8W+8W  SW: 18W) 

Réponse en fréquence: R/L: 210Hz-20KHz  SW: 63Hz-206Hz

Source audio: AUX, Bluetooth

Déclaration pour l'UE

Bande de fréquence: 2,402 GHz ~ 2,480 GHz

Puissance de sortie RF: ≤20 dBm (EIRP)

Il n'y a aucune restriction d'utilisation.



Dépannage
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Pas de son

•  Vérifiez que le haut-parleur est allumé.

•  Essayez de monter le volume en utilisant le réglage de volume principal ou la télécommande.

•  Vérifiez que les câbles audio sont bien connectés et que l'entrée est correctement réglée sur les haut-parleurs.

•  Vérifiez s'il y a une sortie de signal provenant de la source audio.

Connexion par Bluetooth impossible

•  Vérifiez que le haut-parleur est réglé sur l'entrée Bluetooth. S'il est dans un autre mode d'entrée audio, le Bluetooth nese 

    connectera pas. Déconnectez tout appareil Bluetooth en maintenant enfoncé le bouton «INPUT» en mode Bluetooth, 

    puisréessayez.

• La distance de transmission effective Bluetooth est de 10 mètres, veillez à ce que l'appareil est à portée.

• Essayez de connecter un autre appareil Bluetooth.

Possible de démarrer le M203BT

• Vérifiez si l'alimentation principale est connectée ou si la prise secteur est active.

Bruit provenant des hauts-parleurs

Les hauts-parleurs d'EDIFIER émettent peu de bruit, tandis que le bruit de fond de certains dispositifs audio est trop élevé. 

Veuillez débrancher les câbles audios et augmentez le volume. Si vous ne pouvez pas entendre les hauts-parleurs en voustenant 

à 1 mètre d'eux, alors il y a un problème avec ce produit. 

Pour en savoir plus sur EDIFIER, visitez www.edifier.com

Pour des demandes relatives à la garantie d'EDIFIER, visitez la page pour votre pays sur www.edifier.com et lisez la section 

intitulée Modalités de garantie.

États-Unis et Canada: service@edifier.ca

Amérique du Sud: Visitez www.edifier.com (anglais) ou www.edifierla.com (espagnol/portugais) pour les coordonnées locales.
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Contenido de la caja
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Español

Manual de usuarioControlador cableado

Nota: Las imágenes aparecen con un fin meramente ilustrativo y pueden variar del producto final. 



Ilustración
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1. Control de bajos
2. Entrada AUX
3. Salida de altavoces satélite izquierdo y derecho
4. Cable de alimentación
5. Interruptor de encendido

6. Toma de auriculares
7. Selector de modo de entrada
    Pulsar: selector de modo de entrada 
    (modo Bluetooth/AUX)
    Presionar y mantener: desconectar Bluetooth 
    (modo Bluetooth)
8. Indicador
    Modo AUX: testigo verde encendido
    Modo Bluetooth (sin conectar): testigo azul parpadeando 
    Modo Bluetooth (conectado): testigo luz encendido fijo
9. Control de volumen

① 

②

③

④
⑤

⑥

⑦
⑧

⑨



Conexiones
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Altavoz satélite derecho (R) Altavoz satélite izquierdo (L)



Emparejamiento Bluetooth
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• Tras encender, pulse el dial "INPUT" para cambiar a modo Bluetooth, parpadeará el testigo azul;
• Configure su móvil para buscar y conectarse a "EDIFIER M203BT";
• Para desconectar Bluetooth, mantenga pulsado el botón "INPUT".

EDIFIER M203BT

Pulse para cambiar a modo Bluetooth



Especificaciones
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Vatios totales (punta): 68W

Vatios totales (RMS): 34W(R/L: 8W+8W  SW: 18W) 

Respuesta de frecuencia: R/L: 210Hz-20KHz  SW: 63Hz-206Hz

Entradas de audio: AUX, Bluetooth

Declaración para la UE

Banda de frecuencia: 2.402GHz ~ 2.480GHz

RF Potencia de salida: ≤20 dBm (EIRP)

No hay restricciones de uso.



Resolución de problemas
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No hay sonido

• Compruebe que el altavoz esté activado.

• Intente subir el volumen con el botón de control de volumen general o con el mando a distancia.

• Asegúrese de que los cables de audio están correctamente conectados y la entrada a los altavoces está ajustada.

• Compruebe si hay señal de salida de la fuente de audio.

No se puede conectar a través de Bluetooth

• Asegúrese de que el altavoz está conectado a la entrada Bluetooth. Si está seleccionada otra entrada de audio, no seconectará 

   el Bluetooth. Desconéctese de cualquier dispositivo Bluetooth, para ello pulse y mantenga pulsado el selector "INPUT" en el 

   modo Bluetooth, después, inténtelo de nuevo.

• El alcance de transmisión de Bluetooth es de 10 metros, por favor, asegúrese de que está dentro de esa distancia.

• Pruebe la conexión con otro dispositivo Bluetooth.

El M203BT no se enciende

• Compruebe si el enchufe está conectado a la toma de corriente o si hay corriente. 

Ruido procedente de los altavoces

• Los altavoces EDIFIER generan el menor ruido posible, mientras que otros dispositivos de audio emiten demasiado ruido de 

   fondo. Desconecte los cables de audio y suba el volumen, si no se oye ningún sonido a un metro de distancia del altavoz, el 

   aparato funciona correctamente.

Si quiere saber más sobre EDIFIER, visite www.edifier.com.

Para consultas sobre la garantía EDIFIER, por favor, seleccione la página del país correspondiente en www.edifier.com y revise 

la sección Condiciones de la garantía.

EE.UU. y Canadá: service@edifier.ca

América del Sur: por favor, visite www.edifier.com (inglés) o www.edifierla.com (español/portugués) para obtener información de 

contacto local.
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Deutsch



Verpackungsinhalt
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BedienungsanleitungKabelgebundene Steuerung

Hinweis: Die Abbildungen dienen ausschließlich zur Veranschaulichung und können vom tatsächlichen Produkt abweichen. 



Illustrationen
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1. Bassregler
2. AUX-Eingang
3. Ausgang des linken und rechten 
    Satellitenlautsprechers
4. Stromkabel
5. Ein-/Ausschalter

6. Kopfhöreranschluss
7. Wähltaste für die Eingabemodi
    Drücken: Wähltaste für die Eingabemodi 
    (Bluetooth-/AUX-Modus)
    Gedrückt halten: Trennen Sie die Bluetooth 
    (Bluetooth-Modus)
8. Anzeigeleuchte 
    AUX-Modus: Grün Licht leuchtet  
    Bluetooth-Modus (nicht verbunden): Blaues Licht blinkt 
    Bluetooth-Modus(verbunden): Blaues Licht leuchtet konstant
9. Lautstärkeregelung

① 

②

③

④
⑤

⑥

⑦
⑧

⑨



Anschlüsse
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Rechter Satellitenlautsprecher (R) Linker Satellitenlautsprecher (L)



Bluetooth-Kopplung
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• Drücken Sie nach dem Einschalten das „INPUT“-Rad, um in den Bluetooth-Modus zu wechseln. Das blaue Licht blinkt;
• Auf Ihrem Bluetooth-Gerät nach „EDIFIER M203BT“ suchen und die Verbindung herstellen;
• Um die Bluetooth-Verbindung zu trennen, halten Sie bitte die Taste „INPUT“ gedrückt.

EDIFIER M203BT

Drücken, um in den Bluetooth-Modus zu wechseln



Technische Daten

31
Deutsch

Gesamtleistung (Spitze): 68W

Gesamtleistung (RMS): 34W(R/L: 8W+8W  SW: 18W) 

Frequenzgang: R/L: 210Hz-20KHz  SW: 63Hz-206Hz

Audioeingänge: AUX, Bluetooth

EU-Konformitätserklärung

Frequenzband: 2.402GHz ~ 2.480GHz

RF Ausgangsleistung: ≤20 dBm (EIRP)

Keine Nutzungseinschränkungen vorhanden.



Fehlerbehebung
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Kein Ton
• Überprüfen Sie, ob der Lautsprecher EINGESCHALTET ist.
• Versuchen Sie entweder über den Master-Lautstärkeregler oder die Fernbedienung die Lautstärke zu erhöhen.
• Sorgen Sie dafür, dass die Audiokabel fest angeschlossen und die Eingabeeinstellungen des Lautsprechers 
   korrekt eingestellt sind.
• Überprüfen Sie, ob von der Audioquelle ein Signal gesendet wird.

Keine Verbindung über Bluetooth möglich
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Lautsprecher auf Bluetooth-Eingabe eingestellt ist. Wenn andere Audio-Eingänge aktiviert sind, 
   wird keine Bluetooth-Verbindung hergestellt. Durch Drücken und Halten „INPUT“ im Bluetooth-Modus sowie erneutes Versuchen 
   kann die Verbindung zu sämtlichen Bluetooth-Geräten unterbrochen werden.
• Ein effektiver Bluetooth-Übertragungsbereich liegt bei ca.10m; bitte halten Sie diesen Übertragungsbereich bei der Verwendung 
   des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie eine Verbindung zu einem anderen Bluetooth-Gerät her.

Der M203BT lässt sich nicht einschalten
• Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät richtig an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen wurde und die Wandsteckdose eingeschaltet ist. 

Aus den Lautsprechern wird ein Rauschen ausgesendet
• Lautsprecher von EDIFIER erzeugen ein geringes Rauschen, wenn das Grundrauschen eines der anderen Audiogeräte zu groß 
   ist. Trennen Sie die Audiokabel und drehen Sie die Lautstärke auf. Sollte in einem Abstand von einem Meter zum Lautsprecher 
   kein Geräusch zu vernehmen sein, dann liegt bei diesem Produkt kein Problem vor.

Um mehr über EDIFIER zu erfahren, besuchen Sie bitte www.edifier.com
Bei Fragen zu Garantieleistungen unserer Produkte gehen Sie bitte auf die entsprechende Webseite Ihres Landes unter 
www.edifier.com und schauen Sie im Abschnitt Garantiebestimmungen nach.
USA und Kanada: service@edifier.ca
Südamerika: Besuchen Sie für örtliche Kontaktinformationen bitte www.edifier.com (Englisch) oder www.edifierla.com 
(Spanisch/Portugiesisch).
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Contenuto della confezione

35
Italiano

Manuale dell’utenteController cablato

Nota: Le immagini sono solo a scopo illustrativo e possono differire dal prodotto reale.



Illustrazione
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1. Manopola bassi
2. Ingresso AUX
3. Uscita dell’altoparlante satellitare 
    sinistro e destro
4. Cavo di alimentazione
5. Tasto di accensione

6. Jack cuffie
7. Selettore della modalità di ingresso
    Premere: selettore della modalità di ingresso 
    (modalità Bluetooth/AUX)
    Premere e tenere premuto: scollegare il Bluetooth 
    (modalità Bluetooth)
8. Indicatore
    Modalità AUX: la luce verde è accesa   
    Modalità Bluetooth (non connesso): la luce blu lampeggia 
    Modalità Bluetooth (connesso): 
    la luce blu rimane accesa in modo fisso
9. Controllo del volume

① 

②

③

④
⑤

⑥ 

⑦
⑧

⑨



Collegamenti
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Altoparlante satellitare destro (R) Altoparlante satellitare sinistro (L)



Accoppiamento Bluetooth
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• Dopo l’accensione, premere il selettore "INPUT" per passare alla modalità Bluetooth, la luce blu lampeggia;
• Impostare il telefono cellulare per ricercare e connettersi a "EDIFIER M203BT";
• Per scollegare il Bluetooth, premere e tenere premuto il pulsante "INPUT".

EDIFIER M203BT

Premere per passare alla modalità Bluetooth



Specifiche
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Watt totali (picco): 68W

Watt totali (RMS): 34W(R/L: 8W+8W  SW: 18W) 

Risposta in frequenza: R/L: 210Hz-20KHz  SW: 63Hz-206Hz

Ingresso audio: AUX, Bluetooth

Dichiarazione per l'Unione Europea

Frequenza di banda: 2.402GHz ~ 2.480GHz

Potenza di uscita RF: ≤20 dBm (EIRP)

Non vi sono restrizioni d'uso.



Risoluzione dei problemi
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Nessun suono
• Verificare se gli altoparlanti sono in stato ON.
• Provare ad attivare il volume usando il controllo del volume principale o il telecomando.
• Assicurarsi che i cavi audio siano ben collegati e che l'ingresso sia impostato correttamente sugli altoparlanti.
• Verificare che vi sia un segnale in uscita dalla sorgente audio.

Impossibile collegarsi tramite Bluetooth
• Assicurarsi che l'altoparlante sia impostato sull'ingresso Bluetooth. Se è in altre modalità audio il Bluetooth non si collegherà. 
   Scollegare da qualsiasi dispositivo Bluetooth premendo e tenendo premuta "INPUT" in modalità Bluetooth e riprovare.
• La portata effettiva della trasmissione Bluetooth è 10 metri; assicurarsi che l'uso sia entro questo intervallo.
• Provare a collegare un altro dispositivo Bluetooth.

L' M203BT non si accende
• Verificare che l'alimentazione elettrica sia collegata o se la presa a muro è accesa.

Rumore proveniente dagli altoparlanti
• Gli altoparlanti EDIFIER generano pochissimo rumore, mentre il rumore di background di alcuni dispositivi audio è decisamente 
   troppo alto. Scollegare i cavi audio e alzare il volume, se non si avverte alcun rumore a 1 metro di distanza dall'altoparlante, 
   non sussiste alcun problema con questo prodotto.

Per sapere di più su EDIFIER, visitare il sito www.edifier.com
Per domande sulla garanzia EDIFIER, visitare la relativa pagina del paese sul sito www.edifier.com e consultare la sezione intitolata 
Condizioni di garanzia.
USA e Canada: service@edifier.ca
Sud America: Visitare il sito www.edifier.com (inglese) o www.edifierla.com (spagnolo/portoghese) per informazioni locali di 
contatto.
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Conteúdo da caixa
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Português

Manual do utilizadorControlador com fio

Nota: As imagens são apenas ilustrativas e podem diferir do produto real. 



Ilustração
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1. Botão de baixos
2. Entrada AUX
3. Saída dos altifalantes satélite 
    esquerdo e direito
4. Cabo de alimentação
5. Interruptor de potência

6. Plugue do fone de ouvido
7. Seletor do modo de entrada
    Prima: seletor do modo de entrada 
    (modo Bluetooth/AUX)
    Mantenha premido: desligar o Bluetooth 
    (modo Bluetooth)
8. Indicador
    Modo AUX: a luz verde está acesa 
    Modo Bluetooth (desligado): a luz azul pisca 
    Modo Bluetooth (ligado): a luz azul está acesa e fixa
9. Controlo de volume   

① 

②

③

④
⑤

⑥ 

⑦
⑧

⑨



Ligações
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Altifalante satélite direito (R) Altifalante satélite esquerdo (L)



Emparelhamento Bluetooth
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• Uma vez ligado, prima o botão "INPUT" para mudar para o modo Bluetooth, a luz azul piscará;
• Defina o telemóvel a procurar e emparelhe-o com "EDIFIER M203BT";
• Para desconectar o Bluetooth, pressione e segure o botão "INPUT".

EDIFIER M203BT

Prima para mudar para o modo Bluetooth



Especificações
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Total de watts (pico): 68W

Total de watts (RMS): 34W(R/L: 8W+8W  SW: 18W) 

Resposta de frequência: R/L: 210Hz-20KHz  SW: 63Hz-206Hz

Entrada de áudio: AUX, Bluetooth

Declaração para UE

Banda de frequência: 2.402GHz ~ 2.480GHz

RF Potência de saída: ≤20 dBm (EIRP)

Não existem restrições à utilização.



Resolução de problemas
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Sem som
• Verifique se o altifalante está LIGADO.
• Tente aumentar o volume utilizando o controlo do volume principal ou o controlo remoto.
• Certifique-se de que os cabos de áudio estão bem ligados e que a entrada está corretamente selecionada nos altifalantes.
• Verifique se existe saída do sinal do dispositivo de áudio fonte.

Não é possível ligar por Bluetooth
• Certifique-se de que o altifalante está comutado para a entrada Bluetooth. Se estiver noutro modo de entrada de áudio, a 
   função Bluetooth não será ligada. Desligue de todos os dispositivos Bluetooth premindo e mantendo premido "INPUT" no 
   modo Bluetooth, e tente novamente.
• O alcance efetivo da transmissão por Bluetooth é de 10 metros; certifique-se de que está a operar dentro desse alcance 
   máximo.
• Tente ligar-se a outro dispositivo Bluetooth.

O M203BT não se liga
• Verifique se a fonte de alimentação principal está ligada ou se a tomada de parede tem corrente.

Ruído proveniente das colunas
• As colunas EDIFIER geram pouco ruído, ao passo que o ruído de fundo de alguns dispositivos de áudio é bastante alto. 
   Desligue os cabos de áudio e aumente o volume, se não escutar nenhum som a 1 metro de distância da coluna, significa que 
   existe um problema com este produto.

Para mais informações sobre a EDIFIER, consulte o site www.edifier.com
Para obter informações sobre a garantia da EDIFIER, aceda à página relevante do país em www.edifier.com e consulte a secção 
dos Termos da Garantia.
EUA e Canadá: service@edifier.ca
América do Sul: Visite o site www.edifier.com (Inglês) ou www.edifierla.com (Espanhol/Português) para obter informações sobre 
o contacto local.
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同梱品
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ユーザーズガイド有線コントローラー

注記: 画像は参照用です。



各部の名称と主な機能 
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1. 低音調整
2. AUX入力
3. 左右のサテライトスピーカー出力
4. 電源ケーブル
5. 電源スイッチ

6. ヘッドフォンジャック
7. 入力モードセレクター
    押す: 入力モードセレクター
    (Bluetooth/AUXモード)
    長押し: Bluetoothを切断する
    (Bluetoothモード)
8. インジケータ
    AUX: 緑色の光が点灯
    Bluetooth(未接続): 青色の光が点滅
    Bluetooth(接続済み): 青色の光が点灯
9. 音量調節

① 

②

③

④
⑤

⑥ 

⑦ 
⑧ 

⑨ 



接続図
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右サテライトスピーカー (R) 左サテライトスピーカー (L)



Bluetooth接続
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• 電源オンの後、 「INPUT」ボタンを押して、 Bluetoothモードに切り替えると青色の光が点滅します;
• 携帯電話で「EDIFIER M203BT」を検索して接続します;
• Bluetoothを接続解除するには、 「INPUT」ボタンを押し下げたままにしてください。

EDIFIER M203BT

押してBluetoothモードに切り替える



仕様

55
日本語

合計ワット数（ピーク）: 68W
合計ワット数（RMS）: 34W（R/L: 8W+8W  SW: 18W）
再生周波数帯域: R/L: 210Hz-20KHz   SW: 63Hz-206Hz
オーディオ入力: AUX、 Bluetooth

EUための宣言
周波数帯域： 2.402GHz～2.480GHz
RF出力： ≤20 dBm（EIRP）
使用制限はありません。



トラブルシューティング
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音が出ない
• スピーカーがオンにしていますか。
• 音量調節またはリモコンで音量を上げてみてください。
• 接続したケーブルに異常はありませんか、 入力に合ったスイッチを選択しているか確認します。
• 音源から信号が出力されているか確認します。

Bluetoothで接続できない
• スピーカーが Bluetooth入力にセットされているか確認してください。 他のオーディオ入力モード
  にあるとBluetoothは接続しません。 Bluetoothデバイスから切断するには、 Bluetoothモードで 
  「INPUT」ボタンを長押しし、 もう一度やり直します。
• 有効なBluetooth転送範囲は 10 メートルです。 この範囲で操作を行ってください。
• 別のBluetoothデバイスで接続してみます。

M203BTの電源が入らない
• 電源ケーブルはコンセントに差し込まれていますか、 パワースイッチはONですか。

スピーカーからノイズ
• EDIFIERスピーカーは、 オーディオデバイスのバックグラウンドノイズが大きすぎる時、 ノイズを少
  し発生します。 オーディオケーブルを外し、 ボリュームを上げてください。 スピーカーから1メートル
   離れて音が聞こえない場合、 本製品には問題ありません。

EDIFIERについて詳しくはwww.edifier.comをご覧ください
EDIFIERの保証については、 www.edifier.comの関連ページを参照し、 保証条件 (Warranty Terms)
というセクションをご覧ください。
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Важные инструкции по технике безопасности
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Важные инструкции по технике безопасности



Содержимое упаковки
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Руководство пользователяПроводной контроллер

Примечание: Изображение приведено для справки. Конструкция может отличаться.



Иллюстрации
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1. Регулировка низких частот
2. AUX вход
3. Выход левого и правого 
    громкоговорителя-сателлита
4. Кабель питания
5. Переключатель питания

6. Разъем для наушников
7. Селектор режима входа
    Нажмите: селектор режима входа 
    (режим Bluetooth/AUX)
    Нажмите и удерживайте: отключение Bluetooth 
    (режим Bluetooth)
8. Индикатор 
    Режим AUX: включен зеленый индикатор
    Режим Bluetooth (не подключенный): 
    синий индикатор включен в мигающем режиме
    Режим Bluetooth (подключенный): 
    синий индикатор включен непрерывно
9. Управление уровнем громкости

① 

②

③

④
⑤

⑥

⑦ 
⑧ 

⑨ 



Подключения
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Правая колонка-сателлит (R) Левая колонка-сателлит (L)



Соединение по Bluetooth
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• После включения электропитания нажмите кнопку «INPUT» для переключения в режим Bluetooth. 
  При этом синий индикатор включится в мигающем режиме;
• Выполните на мобильном телефоне поиск и подключитесь к «EDIFIER M203BT»;
• Чтобы отключить режим Bluetooth, нажмите и удерживайте нажатой кнопку «INPUT».

EDIFIER M203BT

Нажмите для переключения в режим Bluetooth



Характеристики
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Суммарная мощность (пиковая): 68 Вт
Суммарная мощность (среднеквадратическая): 34 Вт (П/Л: 8 Вт + 8 Вт  Сабвуфер: 18 Вт) 
Частотный диапазон: П/Л: 210Hz-20KHz  Сабвуфер: 63Hz-206Hz
Звуковой вход: AUX, Bluetooth

Декларация для ЕС
Частотный диапазон Bluetooth: 2,402 ~ 2,480 ГГц
Радиочастотная выходная мощность: ≤20 дБм (EIRP)
Ограничения на эксплуатацию отсутствуют.



Поиск и устранение неисправностей
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Устранение
• Проверьте, включен ли динамик.
• Попробуйте увеличить громкость с помощью главного регулятора или на пульте ДУ.
• Убедитесь, что аудиокабели подключены правильно, и в звуковых колонках правильно выбран 
  вход.
• Проверьте сигнал на выходе источника звука.

Не удается подключиться по Bluetooth
• Убедитесь, что колонка переключена на вход Bluetooth, поскольку в других входных режимах 
  невозможно создание пары или подключение по Bluetooth. Отключитесь от Bluetooth-устройства 
  нажав и удерживая кнопку "INPUT" в режиме Bluetooth, затем повторите попытку.
• Рабочий диапазон передачи по Bluetooth составляет 10 метров, поэтому работайте только в этом 
  диапазоне.
• Попробуйте подключить другое устройство Bluetooth.

Колонка M203BT не включается
• Убедитесь, что колонка подключена к сети электропитания, и что розетка сети включена.

Помехи от динамиков
• Колонки фирмы EDIFIER генерируют небольшие помехи, в то время как фоновые помехи 
  некоторых аудио устройств  являются очень большими. Отсоедините аудио кабели и увеличите 
  громкость, если на расстоянии 1 м из динамика ничего не слышно, значит у этого изделия нет 
  проблем.

Дополнительные сведения о EDIFIER см. на веб-сайте www.edifier.com
Для запросов к EDIFIER по гарантийным обязательствам посетите страницу соответствующей 
страны на www.edifier.com и ознакомьтесь с разделом гарантийных обязательств.
США и Канада: service@edifier.ca
Южная Америка: Информацию о местных представительствах см. на веб-сайте www.edifier.com
(английский язык) или www.edifierla.com (испанский/португальский язык).




